## Anhalt University of Applied Sciences

# **Statute**

from 22.06.2022

for the amendment of the

## **ENROLMENT REGULATIONS**

from 15.12.2010

published in the Official Gazette of the Anhalt University of Applied Sciences No. 44/2011 of 26.01.2011 in the version of 11.09.2013 published in the Official Gazette No. 63/2014 of 31.01.2014

On the basis of § 29 paragraph 1 of the Higher Education Act of the State of Saxony-Anhalt (HSG LSA) in the version published on July 1, 2021 (GVBI. LSA 367, 368) in conjunction with the doctoral regulations and the statutes of the doctoral centers of Anhalt University of Applied Sciences in the respective valid version, the following statutes are adopted.

#### Article I

The enrolment regulations are supplemented by the following § 12a:

### § 12a Doctoral Studies

- (1) Enrollment is for a period of ten semesters. An extension for justified reasons is possible up to a maximum of 14 semesters. An extension must be applied for at the responsible doctoral center at least one month before the end of the respective enrollment period.
- (2) The enrollment takes place online, in the responsible doctoral center of the Anhalt University of Applied Sciences under proof of the acceptance certificate of this doctoral center, or by providing proof of a confirmation of the doctoral center that the formal requirements for acceptance as a doctoral student into the doctoral center have been met.
- (3) Doctoral students who are already enrolled in cooperative doctoral projects at another German university are not entitled to enroll at Anhalt University of Applied Sciences. If these doctoral students have not enrolled at the cooperating university, proof from the cooperating university that the dissertation is being supervised and that enrollment has not yet taken place must be submitted to the responsible doctoral center when enrolling at Anhalt University of Applied Sciences.
- (4) Fees are charged in accordance with the fee structure of student services (Studentenwerk).
- (5) Sections §9 to 11 shall apply accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, leave of absence may be granted only for the reasons specified in § 13 para. 2 numbers 1, 3, 4, 5.
- (6) Re-registration of doctoral students is carried out according to § 12. Re-registration is prohibited if the Student Service Center has received information from the doctoral committee of the responsible doctoral center that the doctoral program has been discontinued or that the dissertation has been successfully defended.

### Article II

- (1) The Statutes shall enter into force after their approval by the President of Anhalt University of Applied Sciences on the day following their publication.
- (2) Issued on the basis of the resolution of the Senate of 22.06.2022 and the approval by the President of Anhalt University of Applied Sciences of 23.06.2022.
- (3) Publication shall be made in the Official Notices No. 89/2022 and on the website of Anhalt University of Applied Sciences.

Köthen, 23rd June 2022

Prof. Dr.-Ing. Jörg Bagdahn President Anhalt University